

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JEANNE S. WOODFORD and ANTHONY P. KANE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

VIET MIKE NGO,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

BILL LOCKYER  
Attorney General of the  
State of California  
MANUEL M. MADEIROS  
State Solicitor General  
JAMES M. HUMES  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
FRANCES T. GRUNDER  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
THOMAS S. PATTERSON  
Supervising Deputy Attorney  
General  
JENNIFER G. PERKELL  
Deputy Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*  
State Bar No. 203205  
455 Golden Gate Avenue,  
Suite 11000  
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004  
Telephone: (415) 703-5726  
Fax: (415) 703-5843  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

**BLANK PAGE**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Prison Litigation Reform Act .....	2
B. California's Administrative Appeals System.....	3
C. Factual History.....	4
D. Procedural History.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	13
AN INMATE DOES NOT SATISFY THE PLRA'S ADMINISTRATIVE EXHAUSTION REQUIRE- MENT BY FILING A PROCEDURALLY DEFEC- TIVE APPEAL THAT IS REJECTED BY PRISON OFFICIALS .....	13
A. The Text of the PLRA's Exhaustion Provision Requires an Inmate to Use, and Not Disre- gard, Available Administrative Processes .....	14
B. The History and Context of the PLRA's Ex- haustion Requirement Reflect Congress's In- tent For Inmates to Use, and Not Disregard, Available Administrative Processes As a Con- dition Precedent to Filing a Federal Action .....	15

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Congress’s Objectives in Enacting the PLRA’s Exhaustion Requirement Would Be Thwarted by a Rule that Allowed Inmates to Disregard Available Administrative Processes .....	19
D. This Court’s Federal Habeas Jurisprudence Supports the Argument that a Prisoner’s Failure to Use the Available Administrative Process Bars a Federal Action .....	26
E. This Court’s Decisions Construing the Administrative-Filing Requirements of Title VII and the ADEA Do Not Inform the Proper Construction of the PLRA’s Exhaustion Mandate .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Toombs</i> , 139 F.3d 1102 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	6
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	32
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	26, 27, 32
<i>Edwards v. Carpenter</i> , 529 U.S. 446 (2000).....	28
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Prods. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988) .....	8, 12, 31
<i>Johnson v. Meadows</i> , 418 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2005)...	11, 23
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	10, 16, 20
<i>Ngo v. Woodford</i> , 403 F.3d 620 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	1
<i>Oscar Mayer &amp; Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003).....	30
<i>O'Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)....	12, 14, 27, 28, 29
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982) .....	2
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pozo v. McCaughtry</i> , 286 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2002)....	11, 23
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	17, 28, 29
<i>Ross v. County of Bernalillo</i> , 365 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	11, 23
<i>Spruill v. Gillis</i> , 372 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	11, 23
<i>Thomas v. Woolum</i> , 337 F.3d 720 (6th Cir. 2003)...	23, 24, 25, 32
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	30
<i>Williams v. Comstock</i> , 425 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2005).....	23

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wilwording v. Swenson</i> , 404 U.S. 249 (1971) .....	2
<i>Wyatt v. Terhune</i> , 315 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	6
 STATUTES	
28 United States Code	
§ 1254(1) .....	1
§ 1915(a)(3) .....	19
§ 1915(b)(1)-(2) .....	19
§ 1915(g) .....	19
§ 1915A(a), (b)(1) .....	19
§ 2254 .....	12, 26, 28
§ 2254(b)(1)(A) .....	26
29 United States Code	
§ 633(b) .....	12, 13, 31
42 United States Code	
§ 1997e .....	10, 18
§ 1997e(a) (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1997e(a) (1994) .....	2, 9, 15, 33
§ 1997e(a), (b) (1994) .....	16
§ 1997e(a)(2), (b) (1994) .....	10
§ 1997e(c) .....	10, 18
§ 1997e(d)(1)(A) .....	10, 18
§ 1997e(e) .....	11, 18
§ 2000e-5(c) .....	12, 13, 32
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No.	
104-134, § 803, § 7(a) 110 Stat.1321, 1321-71 .....	10, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
28 Code of Federal Regulations	
§ 542.14(a) .....	4
141 Cong. Rec. H14078-02 (1995) .....	20
141 Cong. Rec. H14105 (1995) .....	20, 21
141 Cong. Rec. H14106 (1995) .....	20
141 Cong. Rec. S14408-01, S14418 (1995).....	20
141 Cong. Rec. S14611-01, S14626 (1995).....	20
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts Judicial Facts and Figures: Multi-year Statistical Compi- lations of Federal Court Caseload Through Fiscal Year 2004 at Table 2.9 (Mar. 2005), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/judicialfactsfigures/alljff&lt;br/&gt;tables.pdf">http://www.uscourts.gov/judicialfactsfigures/alljff tables.pdf</a> .....	22
Administrative Office of the United States Courts Annual Report of the Director 2004 at 4, 7, <i>avail- able at</i> <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/library/dirrpt04/&lt;br/&gt;2004AnnualReport_Full.pdf">http://www.uscourts.gov/library/dirrpt04/ 2004AnnualReport_Full.pdf</a> .....	22
California Code of Regulations, Title 15	
§ 3084.1(c).....	3
§ 3084.2(a) .....	3
§ 3084.2(c).....	3
§ 3084.3(c)(6).....	4
§ 3084.5.....	3
§ 3084.5(a) .....	3
§ 3084.5(a)(3) .....	3
§ 3084.5(b) .....	3
§ 3084.5(c).....	3
§ 3084.5(d) .....	4

---



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 3084.5(e)(1) .....	3
§ 3084.5(e)(2) .....	4
§ 3084.6.....	6
§ 3084.6(c).....	2, 4, 5
California Department of Corrections, Facts And Figures, Third Quarter 2005, <a href="http://www.corr.ca.gov/CommunicationsOffice/facts_figures.asp">http://www.corr.ca. gov/CommunicationsOffice/facts_figures.asp</a> .....	25
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 406 (10th ed. 1999).....	14
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Prison and Jail Inmates at Midyear 2004 at 1 (Apr. 2005), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/pjim04.pdf">http:// www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/pjim04.pdf</a> .....	22
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Prisoner Petitions Filed in U.S. District Courts, 2000, with Trends 1980- 2000 (Jan. 2002), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/ascii/ppfusd00.txt">http://www.ojp. usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/ascii/ppfusd00.txt</a> .....	21
